CHAPTER LV.

An Act to locate a State road from the village of Cor- rebrary 24, 1888. dova, in Le Sueur county, to Le Sueur, in Le Sueur county.

SECTION 1. Commissioners appointed-for what purpose.

2. When and where to meet.

8. Expenses, how paid.

4. Kay employ assistants-compensation.

5. To file plat of said road.

6. When act to take effect.

Be itenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Perry Wilson, Allison Drenan and Amasa Stewart, are hereby appointed commissioners to locate, mark, survey and establish a State road commissioner from a point on the Dodd road at or near the village of "produced dor what purpose Cordova, in Le Sueur county, by way of Le Sueur Centre, by the most direct and feasible route through the town of Sharron, to the village of Le Sueur, in Le Sueur county.

SEC. 2. The said commissioners, or a majority of when and where them, shall meet in the village of Cordova on the last to meet. Monday of April next, and then proceed to locate and survey said road.

SEC. 3. The expenses incurred in the establishing Expenses, how and surveying of said road shall be paid by the county paid. of Le Sueur.

The said commissioners, one chainman and Hay employ as-SEC. 4. one axeman, shall receive each two dollars per day, sistants-compeaand the surveyor three dollars per day, for the number stion. of days employed by them under the provisions of this act.

The map, or plat, or survey of said road To fle plat of road SEC. 5. shall be filed by said commissioners in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Le Sueur, on or before the first day of July, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

26

SPECIAL LAWS

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1865.

CHAPTER LVI.

February 6, 1865.

An Act to provide for surveying, locating and establishing a State road from Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, to Shakopee, in Scott county.

- SECTION 1. Commissioners appointed—for what purpose.
 - 2. May appoint substitutes.
 - 8. When and where to meet.
 - 4. May employ assistants-compensation.
 - 5. Damages sustained-how ascertained. 6. To file plat of said road.
 - 8. TO BIG plus of shird form
 - Expenses, how paid.
 When act to take effect.
- Be it enacted by the Degislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Eli B. Ames and Harley H. Hopkins, of Hennepin county, and Isaac Lincoln, of Scott county, are hereby appointed commissioners to survey, locate and establish a State road commencing at Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, and running thence by the way of the north shore of Lake Calhoun, thence across Minnehaha Creek, in section twenty, town one hundred and seventeen, in range twenty-one, thence by way of a point at or near the southwest corner of section twenty-seven, town one hundred and seventeen, of range twenty-two, thence by way of Murphy's ferry to Shakopee, in Scott county.

SEC. 2. If any of said commissioners shall, from any cause, fail or be unable to perform the duties prescribed by this act, he shall have the power to appoint a substitute.

Commissioners appointed—for what purpose.

Power to appoint substitutes.

202